The term of such Successor Franchise Agreement shall commence upon the date of 
expiration of the immediately preceding term. Franchisee shall be charged a successor agreement fee equal 
to the greater of (i) fifty percent (50%) of the then-current initial franchise fee, or (ii) Seventeen Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($17,500.00) (the “Successor Agreement Fee”). 

5.1 Form and Manner of Exercise. If Franchisee desires to exercise Franchisee’s option to 
enter into a Successor Franchise Agreement, it shall be done in the following manner: 

5.1.1 Not less than six (6) months prior to the expiration of the Term of this Agreement,

[...]

Franchise granted herein, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor the following fees: 

6.1.1 Initial Franchise Fee. Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this 
Franchise and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement constitute the sole and only 
consideration for the initial franchise fee of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) (the “Initial Fee”). 
The Initial Fee is fully earned at the time this Franchise Agreement is signed and is not refundable 
under any circumstances. Franchisee shall pay the full amount of the Initial Fee to Franchisor upon 
Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.